

No. 09-9000

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
HENRY W. SKINNER,

Petitioner,

v.

LYNN SWITZER, District Attorney
for the 31st Judicial District of Texas,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Fifth Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
THE NATIONAL CRIME VICTIM LAW
INSTITUTE SUPPORTING RESPONDENT**

—◆—
PAUL G. CASSELL
Counsel of Record
332 S 1400 E., Room 101
Salt Lake City, UT 84112
(801) 585-5202
cassellp@law.utah.edu

MARGARET GARVIN
AMY C. LIU
NATIONAL CRIME VICTIM
LAW INSTITUTE
310 SW 4th Ave., Suite 540
Portland, OR 97204
(503) 768-6819
ncvli@lclark.edu

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. SKINNER SHOULD BE REQUIRED TO PROCEED BY WAY OF A FEDERAL HABEAS CORPUS PETITION SO THAT CRIME VICTIMS' STATUTORY RIGHTS ARE RESPECTED	4
A. The Crime Victims' Rights Act Protects Victims' Rights In Federal Habeas Corpus Proceedings	5
B. Skinner and Other Post-Conviction Test- ing Applicants Should Not Be Permitted to Circumvent the Crime Victims' Rights Act's Protections for Crime Victims By Avoiding the Federal Habeas Corpus Process Through Artful Pleading	7
II. IN A CASE SUCH AS THIS WHERE THE PRISONER HAS HAD AMPLE OPPOR- TUNITY TO CHALLENGE HIS CONVIC- TION AND SEEK THE REQUESTED DNA TESTING THROUGH EXISTING STATE AND FEDERAL AVENUES, THE CRIME VICTIMS' INTEREST IN FINAL- ITY OUTWEIGHS THE PRISONER'S IN- TEREST IN SECURING YET ANOTHER AVENUE TO OBTAIN POST-CONVICTION DISCOVERY	10

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
III. EVEN IF THIS COURT WERE TO RECOGNIZE A SECTION 1983 CLAIM FOR POST-CONVICTION ACCESS TO DNA EVIDENCE, THE CLAIM SHOULD BE NARROWLY DEFINED TO PROTECT CRIME VICTIMS' LEGITIMATE INTERESTS IN PRIVACY AND FINALITY	15
A. The Applicant Should Be Required to File a Sworn Affidavit, Under Penalty of Perjury, That He Is Actually Innocent of the Crime	16
B. The Applicant Should Be Required to Show Good Cause for Not Having Conducted Testing Before Conviction	18
C. The Crime Victims Should Be Treated Fairly and With Respect for Their Dignity and Privacy and Should Be Heard With Regard to Any Testing	21
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Calderon v. Thompson</i> , 523 U.S. 538 (1998)	10
<i>District Attorney's Office for the Third Judicial District v. Osborne</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 129 S.Ct. 2308 (2009).....	2, 3, 8
<i>Haines v. Kerner</i> , 404 U.S. 519 (1972).....	22
<i>Heck v. Humphrey</i> , 512 U.S. 477 (1994)	2, 7, 9
<i>Herrera v. Collins</i> , 506 U.S. 390 (1993).....	10
<i>Kenney v. Tamayo-Reyes</i> , 504 U.S. 1 (1992)	18
<i>Payne v. Tennessee</i> , 501 U.S. 808 (1991).....	23
<i>Pierson v. Ray</i> , 386 U.S. 547 (1967).....	21
<i>Preiser v. Rodriguez</i> , 411 U.S. 475 (1973).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Skinner v. State</i> , 956 S.W.2d 532 (Tex. Crim. App. 1997)	2
<i>Skinner v. State</i> , 293 S.W.3d 196 (Tex. Crim. App. 2009)	13, 20
<i>Smith v. State</i> , 165 S.W.3d 361 (Tex. Crim. App. 2005)	11
<i>Snyder v. Massachusetts</i> , 291 U.S. 97 (1934)	23
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288 (1989).....	10
<i>United States v. Agurs</i> , 427 U.S. 97 (1976).....	18
<i>Wainwright v. Sykes</i> , 433 U.S. 72 (1977).....	12, 19
<i>Weatherford v. Bursey</i> , 429 U.S. 545 (1977)	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Wilkins v. Gaddy</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 130 S.Ct. 1175 (2010).....	8
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 420 (2000).....	12, 18
 UNPUBLISHED CASES	
<i>Skinner v. Quarterman</i> , No. 2:99-CV-0045, 2007 WL 582808 (N.D. Tex. 2007).....	13
 FEDERAL STATUTES	
18 U.S.C. § 3600	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 3600(a)(1).....	11, 16, 17
18 U.S.C. § 3600(a)(3)(A).....	19
18 U.S.C. § 3600(a)(5).....	21, 22
18 U.S.C. §§ 3771.....	3
18 U.S.C. §§ 3771(a)(2)-(4)	6, 22
18 U.S.C. § 3771(a)(7).....	3, 6
18 U.S.C. § 3771(a)(8).....	6, 21
18 U.S.C. § 3771(b)(1).....	6, 21
18 U.S.C. § 3771(b)(2)(A).....	3, 6, 7, 21
18 U.S.C. § 3771(e)	2, 6
28 U.S.C. § 2243	14
28 U.S.C. § 2254(e)(2).....	13
42 U.S.C. § 1983	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

STATE STATUTES

2008 S.C. Code Ann. §§ 17-28-10 to -120	12
42 Pa. Cons. Stat. Ann. § 9543.1	12
42 Pa. Stat. Ann. § 9543.1(a)(2)	19
42 Pa. Stat. Ann. § 9543.1(c)(2)	16
725 Ill. Comp. Stat. Ann. 5/116-3	11
Ala. Code § 15-20-200	11
Ala. Code 1975 § 15-18-200(e)(2)	19
Alaska Stat. § 12.72.010	11
Alaska Stat. § 12.73.010 -.090 (effective July 1, 2010)	11
Alaska Stat. § 12.73.010(b)(1)	16
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 13-4240	11
Ark. Code Ann. § 16-112-201(a)	19
Ark. Code Ann. §§ 16-112-202 to -208	11
Cal. Penal Code § 1405	11
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 18-1-413(1)	19
Colo. Rev. Stat. §§ 18-1-411 to -416	11
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 54-102kk	11
D.C. Code Ann. § 22-4133	11
Del. Code. Ann. tit. 11, § 4504	11
Del. Code. Ann. tit. 11, § 4504(a)(2)	19
Fla. Stat. Ann. § 925.11(2)(a)	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Fla. Stat. Ann. § 943.3251	11
Fla. Stat. Ann. §§ 925.11 to 925.12	11
Ga. Code Ann. § 5-5-41(c)	11
Ga. Code Ann. § 5-5-41(c)(3)(a)	19
Haw. Rev. Stat. Ann. §§ 844D-121 to -133	11
Idaho Code Ann. § 19-4902(b)	19
Idaho Code Ann. § 19-4902(b)-(f)	11
Ind. Code Ann. §§ 35-38-7-1 to -19	11
Iowa Code § 81.10	12
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 21-2512	12
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 422.285	12
La. Code Crim. Proc. Ann. art. 926.1	12
Md. Code Ann. Crim. Proc. § 8-201	12
Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 15, §§ 2137-2138	12
Mich. Comp. Laws Serv. § 770.16	12
Minn. Stat. § 590.01(1a)	12
Minn. Stat. § 590.01(1a)(2)	19
Miss. Code Ann. §§ 99-39-5 to -11	12
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 547.035	12
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 547.035(2)	19
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 547.037	12
Mont. Code Ann. § 46-21-110	12
Mont. Code Ann. § 46-21-110(1)	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 15A-269(b)(3)	16
N.C. Gen. Stat. §§ 15A-269 to -270.1	12
N.D. Cent. Code § 29-32.1-15	12
N.D. Cent. Code Ann. § 29-32.1-15(1)(b).....	19
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 651-D:2.....	12
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 2A:84A-32a	12
N.M. Stat. Ann. § 31-1A-2	12
N.Y. Crim. Proc. Law § 440.30(1-a).....	12
Neb. Rev. Stat. Ann. §§ 29-4116 to -4125.....	12
Nev. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 176.0918	12, 19
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. §§ 2953.71-2953.82.....	12
Or. Rev. Stat. § 138.692(1)(a)(A)(i).....	16
Or. Rev. Stat. §§ 138.690 to .696	12
R.I. Gen. Laws § 10-9.1-12	12
S.D. Codified Laws § 23.5B-1(1)	16
S.D. Codified Laws § 23-5B-1.....	12
S.D. Codified Laws § 23-5B-1(5)-(6).....	19
Tenn. Code Ann. §§ 40-30-301 to -313.....	12
Tex. Code Crim. Proc. Ann. art. 56.02(a).....	2
Tex. Code Crim. Proc. Ann. art. 64.01(b)(1)-(2)	19
Tex. Code Crim. Proc. Ann. art. 64.01(b)(1)(B).....	20
Tex. Code Crim. Proc. Ann. art. 64.01-.03	11, 16
Utah Code Ann. § 78B-9-301(2)	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Utah Code Ann. § 78B-9-301(4)	19
Utah Code Ann. §§ 78B-9-301 to -304.....	12
Va. Code Ann. § 19.2-327.1.....	12
Va. Code Ann. § 19.2-327.1(A).....	19
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 13, § 5561(a)(2).....	16
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 13, §§ 5561-5570.....	12
W. Va. Code Ann. § 15-2B-14.....	12
W. Va. Code Ann. § 15-2B-14(f)(8).....	19
Wash. Rev. Code Ann. § 10.73.170(2)(a).....	19
Wash. Rev. Code Ann. § 10.73.170	12
Wis. Stat. § 974.07	12
Wis. Stat. § 974.07(7)(a)(1).....	16
Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 7-12-303(c)(viii)	19
Wyo. Stat. Ann. §§ 7-12-303 to -315.....	12

OTHER AUTHORITIES

149 Cong. Rec. S12294 (Oct. 1, 2003)	16
150 Cong. Rec. S10676 (Oct. 7, 2004)	16
150 Cong. Rec. S4261 (Apr. 22, 2004)	6
150 Cong. Rec. S4262 (Apr. 22, 2004)	6, 8
150 Cong. Rec. S11609 (Nov. 19, 2004).....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
John W. Gillis & Douglas E. Beloof, <i>The Next Step for a Maturing Victim Rights Movement: Enforcing Crime Victim Rights in the Courts</i> , 33 McGeorge L. Rev. 689 (2002)	23
Jon Kyl, Steven J. Twist & Stephen Higgins, <i>On the Wings of Angels: the Scott Campbell, Stephanie Roper, Wendy Preston, Louarna Gillis, and Nila Lynn Crime Victims' Rights Act</i> , 9 Lewis & Clark L. Rev. 581 (2005)	5
Paul G. Cassell, <i>Recognizing Victims in the Federal Rules of Criminal Procedure: Proposed Amendments in Light of the Crime Victims' Rights Act</i> , 2005 BYU L. Rev. 835 (2005).....	23
U.S. Dept. of Justice, Bureau of Justice Statistics, <i>Criminal Victimization in the United States</i> tbl.14 (2006)	7
